Transfers of major conventional weapons: sorted by supplier. Deals with deliveries or orders made for year range 2010 to 2010

Note: The No. delivered/produced and the Year(s) of deliveries columns refer to all deliveries since the beginning of the contract. Deals in which the recipient was involved in the production of the weapon system are listed separately. The Comments column includes
publicly reported information on the value of the deal. Information on the sources and methods used in the collection of the data, and explanations of the conventions, abbreviations and acronyms, can be found at URL <http://www.si pri.org/contents/armstrad/at_data.htmi>.
The SIPRI Arms Transfers Database is continuously updated as new information becomes available.

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database
Information generated: 14 March 2011

Supplier/ Year Year(s) No.
recipient (R)  No. Weapon Weapon of order/ of delivered/
or licenser (L) ordered designation description licence deliveries produced Comments
Germany (FRG)
R: Brazil 220 Leopard-1A5 Tank 2006 2009-2010 (104) Ex-FRG; 30 more for spares only; delivery 2009-2012
16 MTU-396 Diesel engine 2010 For 4 Scorpene submarines from France
Brunei 4 FPB-41 Patrol craft (2007)  2009-2010 4 Bruneian designation Ijhtihad
3 OPV-80 OPV 2007 Bruneian designation Darussalam; delivery 2011
Chile (120) Marder-1A3 IRV 2008 2009-2010 (120) Ex-FRG; $47 m deal; modernized before delivery; 50-80 more for spares only
China .. MTU-883 Diesel engine (1989) 1998-2010 (325) For Type-98 (ZTZ-98) and Type-99 (ZTZ-99) tanks produced in China; incl 150HB883 version
Colombia (16) MTU-4000 Diesel engine (2009) 2010 4 For modernization of 4 FS-1500 (Padilla) frigates, designation uncertain
1 CPV-40 Patrol craft (2010) Délivery 2011
Denmark 3 ASO-90 Sonar (2006) For 3 Huitfeldt (PS) frigates produced in Denmark; ASO-94 version
12 MTU-8000 Diesel engine (2006) For 3 Huitfeldt (PS) frigates produced in Denmark
Egypt 9 MTU-8000 Diesel engine 2006 For 3 Ambassador-3 FAC from USA; designation uncertain
3 TRS-3D Air/seasearchradar  (2006) For 3 Ambassador FAC from USA; possibly from US production line
Finland 3 SQS-12 MCM sonar 2006 For 3 Gaeta MCM ships from Italy
Ghana 2 Albatros/Type-143 FAC 2010 Ex-FRG; $38 m deal; modernized before delivery
Greece 1 Type-209/1200 Submarine 2002 Greek Type-209/1200 (Poseidon) submarine rebuilt to new version; order for 2 more cancelled and replaced by order for 2 new Type-214
8 MTU-595 Diesel engine 2003 2010 (4 For 2 Super Vita (Rousen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version
(70) RIM-116A RAM SAM (2003) 2010 (35) For Super Vita (Roussen) FAC
223 M-109A5 155mm Self-propelled gun (2008) 2010 223 Ex-FRG; EUR10 m deal; M-109A3GEAZ2 version
8 MTU-595 Diesel engine (2008) For 2 Super Vita (Roussen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version
India (155) MTU-838 Diesel engine (1990) 2009-2010 (155) For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India
24 MAN V-6 Diesel engine 2005 For 6 Scorpene submarines from France
6 MTU-8000 Diesel engine 2006 2010 (4 For 3 Vishwast OPV produced in India
(124) MTU-838 Diesel engine (2010) For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India
Iran .. BF8L Diesel engine (1996) 1997-2010 (230) For WZ-501 (Borag) APC from CHI; probably from Chinese production line
Iragq 24 EC-135/EC-635 Light helicopter 2009 2010 2 EUR360 m deal; armed EC-635 version; ordered via France
Israel (1000) MTU-883 Diesel engine (2000) 2002-2010 (410) For Merkava-4 tanks and Namer APC produced in Israel; assembled in USA from components produced in FRG
2 Dolphin/Type-800 Submarine 2006 EURL1 b b deal (33% financed by FRG); option on 1 more; delivery 2011-2012
Italy 2 Type-212 Submarine 2008 Délivery 2015-2016
Japan (12 EC-135/EC-635 Light helicopter 2009 2009-2010 2 For training; Japanese designation TH-135
Kazakhstan (45) BK-117/EC-145 Helicopter 2010 EC-145 version; assembled in Kazakhstan as KH-145; delivery 2011-2016; contract not yet signed
Luxembourg 48 Dingo-2 APC/ISV 2008 2009-2010 (48)
Netherlands 200 MTU-199 Diesel engine 2006 For Boxer APC; delivery from 2011
10 PiPz-3 Kodiak AEV 2008 Delivery 2011-2012
New Zealand 4 MAN-280 Diesel engine 2004 2010 4 For 2 Tenix-1600 (Otago) OPV from Australia
Norway 10 MTU-183 Diesel engine 2003 2010 4 For 5 Skjold FAC produced in Norway
20 Dingo-2 APC/ISV 2010 2010 10 For use in Afghanistan; delivery 2010-2011
Pakistan (250) M-113 APC (2007) Ex-FRG,; status uncertain after German government halted deliveriesin late 2007
Poland (150) MU-90 Impact ASW torpedo (2002) 2007-2010 (100) EUR30 m deal; incl for Mi-14PL and SH-2G helicopters and MEKO-A100 and Perry (Pulaski) frigates
Portugal 2 Type-214 Submarine 2004 2010 2 EUR846 m deal (offsets 100%); Type-209PN version; option on 1 more
Saudi Arabia (1400) IRIST SRAAM 2009 2010 (50) For Tornado and Typhoon combat aircraft
Singapore 8 BR-710 Turbofan 2007 2009-2010 (8) For 4 G-550 AEW aircraft from USA and Israel
(110) Leopard-2A4 Tank 2007 2007-2010 (69) Ex-FRG; modernized before delivery; no. may be up to 182 (possibly incl some for spares only)
Buffel ARV (2008)
South Africa (a70) MILAN Anti-tank missile 2008 2009-2010 (170) EUR11 m deal; MILAN-3 version
South Korea (1306) MTU-881 Diesel engine (1998) 1999-2010 (535) For K-9 self-propelled guns and K-10 ALV produced in South Korea
(40) MTU-1163 Diesel engine (2005) 2008-2010 (6) For 20 Gumdoksuri (PKM-X) FAC produced in South Korea
Spain (212) MTU-183 Diesel engine 2003 2005-2010 (151) For 212 Pizarro (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain
2 MAN-3240 Diesel engine 2004 2010 2 For Juan Carlos AAL S/aircraft carrier produced in Spain
12 MTU-396 Diesel engine (2004) For 4 S-80A submarines produced in Spain
40 DM-2A4 Seehecht AS/ASW torpedo 2005 EUR76 m deal; for S-80A submarines
43 Taurus KEPD-350 ASM 2005 2007-2010 43 EUR57 m deal



Sweden
Switzerland
Turkey

UAE

UK

USA
Venezuela

: Argentina
Audtralia

Belgium
Chile
Colombia
Greece

India

Italy
Latvia
Malaysia

Netherlands
Poland
South Korea

Spain
Sweden

Taiwan
Turkey

USA

21

12
470
298

(504)
436
(24)

MTU-183
Lance MTS
PiPz-3 Kodiak
PiPz-3 Kodiak
MTU-881
Leopard-2A4
MTU-595
MTU-883
MTU-883
MTU-595
COBRA
MTU-4000
DM-702 SMART-155
G-115
TRS-3D
MTU-1163

Fassmer-1850
Waran

Waran
Dingo-2
Fassmer-1850
Fassmer-1850
Type-214

Type-214
IRIST
Type-214
MILAN
Do-228MP
Do-228
IRIST
SWATH-125t
MEKO-A100

PzH-2000 155mm
MEKO-A100
Type-214
Leopard-2A6
IRIST

IRIST
MTU-4000
Frankenthal /Type-332
Kili¢

Type-214
BK-117/EC-145
BK-117/EC-145

Diesel engine

IFV turret

AEV

AEV

Diesel engine
Tank

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Arty locating radar
Diesel engine
Guided shell
Trainer aircraft
Air/sea search radar
Diesel engine

OPV
APC

APC
APC/ISV
OoPV

OoPV
Submarine

Submarine
SRAAM
Submarine
Anti-tank missile
MP aircraft

Light transport ac
SRAAM
Patrol/MCM craft
Frigate

Self-propelled gun
Frigate
Submarine
Tank
SRAAM
SRAAM
Diesel engine
MCM ship
FAC
Submarine
Helicopter
Helicopter

2007
(2009)
2008
2007
(2001)
2005
2008
(2010)
1993
(2003)
2009
2010
2007
2009
2004
(2006)

2007
2002

2008
2005
(2009)
2008
2000

2002
(2004)
2010
(1979)
1983
(2007)
(2003)
(2008)
1999

2002
2001
2008
1998
2009
(2004)
2007
1999
(2004)
2009
2006
(2008)

2010

2009-2010
2004-2010
2006-2010
1994-2010
2010

2008-2010
2009-2010
2006-2010
2010

2007-2010
2010

2005-2010

2010

2007-2010

1984-2010
1986-2010
2009-2010
2006-2010

2006-2010

2004-2010

2003-2010

2009-2010
2009-2010
2005-2010
2009

2006-2010
2009-2010

4)

)
(378)
(298)
(436)

©)]

(2500)
(23

4

4)
(259)

(10)
(196)

(200)
(18900)
(56)
(12
(234)

6

(57)

(190)

(250)
(42)

(137)
©)

For 21 Piranha-3 APC from Canada

For Piranha-3C IFV from Switzerland

Delivery 2011-2012

CHF95-129 m ($80-105 m) deal

For 170 Sabra-3 (modernized M-60) tanks from Israel and 300 K-9 self-propelled guns from South Korea
Ex-FRG; EUR365 m deal (incl EUR70 m for FRG and EUR295 m for FRG industry for technology transfers)
For 2 Heybeliyada (MilGem) frigates produced in Turkey

For K-2 tank from South Korea

For 390 Leclerc tanks and 46 Leclerc ARV from France

For 6 Baynunah corvettes from France

For 2 Falgj-2 corvettes from Italy

GBP83 m ($160 m) 'BSFM' programme

Owned and operated by civilian company for training of UK pilots; UK designation Tutor T-1

For 2 Freedom (LCS) frigate and 4 Legend (NSC) OPV produced in USA and 1 land-based site; TRS-3D/16 version
For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) OPV from Spain

'POM' programme; delivery from 2011

Part of AUD500 m ($280 m) 'Project Land-106 Phase-2'; Australian M-113A1 APC rebuilt to Waran; assembled from kitsin Australia; Australian designation M-113AS4; delivery

delayed from 2004-2009 to 2007-2010

Australian M-113A1 APCsrebuilt to Waran; assembled from kitsin Australia; Australian designation M-113AS4; delivery 2010-2011

EUR170 m 'MPPV' programme (offsets incl production of componentsin Belgium); option on 132 more; incl 10 ambulance and 52 CP version; delivery 2005-2011

'‘Danubio-4' programme; Chilean designation Piloto Pardo

Delivery 2011

Part of EUR1.8 b Archimedes deal (offsets 115% incl modernizing Greek shipyard for submarine production); Greek designation Katsonis; delivery delayed several years after
disagreement between Greece and producer; delivery 2010-2012/2013

Delivery 2013

Greece funds 8% of IRIS-T programme incl production of components in Greece; option on 100 more

Replacing order for modernization of 2 Greek Type-209/1200 submarines; delivery 2017-2018

MILAN-2 and MILAN-2T version; ordered from French-FRG company; most produced in India; incl for BMP-2 IFV; delivery to be finished by 2011/2012

Incl some 30-36 for coast guard

Italy funds 19% of IRIS-T programme incl production of componentsin Italy

Latvian designation Skrunda; incl 2 produced in Latvia; delivery 2011-2013

MYR6.8 b ($2 b) 'New Generation Patrol Vessel' (NGPV) programme (offsets incl production of at least 30% of components and assembly of 4 in Malaysia; original MYR5.4 b
cost increased with MY R1.4 b and delivery delayed due to problems of producer); MEKO-100RMN version; Malaysian designation Kedah

$420 m deal (offsets 100% incl production of components in Netherlands); 18 to be sold immediately after delivery to Netherlands

Polish designation Project-621 Gawron-2; option on 2-5 more; delivery delayed for financial reasons from 2003 to 2017 and possibly to be cancelled

'KSS-2' programme; delivery 2014-2020

Part of EUR1.9 b deal (offsets 80% incl production of 189 in Spain); Leopard-2E version; delivery 2003-2011/2012

EUR247 m deal (Spain funds 5% of IRIS-T programme incl production of componentsin Spain)

Sweden funds 18% of IRIS-T programme (incl production of componentsin Sweden)

$149 m deal; for 30 KH-6 FAC produced in Taiwan

$625 m deal; 5 produced in Turkey; Turkish designation Aydin or Alanya

Delivery 2009-2011

EUR2 b deal; delivery 2015-2020

$3 b 'LUH' programme (incl 20 years support); EC-145 version; US designation UH-72A Lakota

EC-145 version; US designation H-72A



