Transfers of major conventional weapons: sorted by supplier. Deals with deliveries or orders made for year range 2010 to 2010

Note: The No. delivered/produced and the Year(s) of deliveries columns refer to all deliveries since the beginning of the contract. Deals in which the recipient was involved in the production of the weapon system are listed separately. The Comments column includes publicly reported information on the value of the deal. Information on the sources and methods used in the collection of the data, and explanations of the conventions, abbreviations and acronyms, can be found at URL http://www.sipri.org/contents/armstrad/at_ata.html. The SIPRI Arms Transfers Database is continuously updated as new information becomes available.

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database **Information generated:** 14 March 2011

Supplier/ recipient (R) or licenser (L)	No. ordered	Weapon designation	Weapon description	Year of order/ licence		No. delivered/ produced	Comments
Germany (FRG)							
R: Brazil	220	Leopard-1A5	Tank	2006	2009-2010	(104)	Ex-FRG; 30 more for spares only; delivery 2009-2012
	16	MTU-396	Diesel engine	2010		, ,	For 4 Scorpene submarines from France
Brunei	4	FPB-41	Patrol craft	(2007)	2009-2010	4	Bruneian designation Ijhtihad
	3	OPV-80	OPV	2007			Bruneian designation Darussalam; delivery 2011
Chile	(120)	Marder-1A3	IFV	2008	2009-2010	(120)	Ex-FRG; \$47 m deal; modernized before delivery; 50-80 more for spares only
China		MTU-883	Diesel engine	(1989)	1998-2010	(325)	For Type-98 (ZTZ-98) and Type-99 (ZTZ-99) tanks produced in China; incl 150HB883 version
Colombia	(16)	MTU-4000	Diesel engine	(2009)	2010	(4)	For modernization of 4 FS-1500 (Padilla) frigates; designation uncertain
	1	CPV-40	Patrol craft	(2010)			Delivery 2011
Denmark	3	ASO-90	Sonar	(2006)			For 3 Huitfeldt (PS) frigates produced in Denmark; ASO-94 version
	12	MTU-8000	Diesel engine	(2006)			For 3 Huitfeldt (PS) frigates produced in Denmark
Egypt	9	MTU-8000	Diesel engine	2006			For 3 Ambassador-3 FAC from USA; designation uncertain
	3	TRS-3D	Air/sea search radar	(2006)			For 3 Ambassador FAC from USA; possibly from US production line
Finland	3	SQS-12	MCM sonar	2006			For 3 Gaeta MCM ships from Italy
Ghana	2	Albatros/Type-143	FAC	2010			Ex-FRG; \$38 m deal; modernized before delivery
Greece	1	Type-209/1200	Submarine	2002			Greek Type-209/1200 (Poseidon) submarine rebuilt to new version; order for 2 more cancelled and replaced by order for 2 new Type-214
	8	MTU-595	Diesel engine	2003	2010	(4)	For 2 Super Vita (Rousen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version
	(70)	RIM-116A RAM	SAM	(2003)	2010	(35)	For Super Vita (Roussen) FAC
	223	M-109A5 155mm	Self-propelled gun	(2008)	2010	223	Ex-FRG; EUR10 m deal; M-109A3GEA2 version
	8	MTU-595	Diesel engine	(2008)	•		For 2 Super Vita (Roussen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version
India	(155)	MTU-838	Diesel engine	(1990)	2009-2010	(155)	For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India
	24	MAN V-6	Diesel engine	2005	2010	440	For 6 Scorpene submarines from France
	6	MTU-8000	Diesel engine	2006	2010	(4)	For 3 Vishwast OPV produced in India
T	(124)	MTU-838	Diesel engine	(2010)	1007 2010	(220)	For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India
Iran	24	BF8L	Diesel engine	(1996)	1997-2010	(230)	For WZ-501 (Boraq) APC from CHI; probably from Chinese production line
Iraq	(1000)	EC-135/EC-635	Light helicopter	2009	2010	(2)	EUR360 m deal; armed EC-635 version; ordered via France
Israel	(1000) 2	MTU-883 Dolphin/Type-800	Diesel engine Submarine	(2000) 2006	2002-2010	(410)	For Merkava-4 tanks and Namer APC produced in Israel; assembled in USA from components produced in FRG EUR1 b b deal (33% financed by FRG); option on 1 more; delivery 2011-2012
Italy	2	Type-212	Submarine	2008			Delivery 2015-2016
Italy Japan	(12)	EC-135/EC-635	Light helicopter	2009	2009-2010	2	For training; Japanese designation TH-135
Kazakhstan	(45)	BK-117/EC-145	Helicopter	2010	2007 2010	2	EC-145 version; assembled in Kazakhstan as KH-145; delivery 2011-2016; contract not yet signed
Luxembourg	48	Dingo-2	APC/ISV	2008	2009-2010	(48)	De 113 version, assembled in Mazamistan as 1111 113, denvery 2011 2010, contract not yet signed
Netherlands	200	MTU-199	Diesel engine	2006	2007 2010	(10)	For Boxer APC; delivery from 2011
1 (Uniorialida)	10	PiPz-3 Kodiak	AEV	2008			Delivery 2011-2012
New Zealand	4	MAN-280	Diesel engine	2004	2010	4	For 2 Tenix-1600 (Otago) OPV from Australia
Norway	10	MTU-183	Diesel engine	2003	2010	4	For 5 Skjold FAC produced in Norway
·	20	Dingo-2	APC/ISV	2010	2010	10	For use in Afghanistan; delivery 2010-2011
Pakistan	(250)	M-113	APC	(2007)			Ex-FRG; status uncertain after German government halted deliveries in late 2007
Poland	(150)	MU-90 Impact	ASW torpedo	(2002)	2007-2010	(100)	EUR30 m deal; incl for Mi-14PL and SH-2G helicopters and MEKO-A100 and Perry (Pulaski) frigates
Portugal	2	Type-214	Submarine	2004	2010	2	EUR846 m deal (offsets 100%); Type-209PN version; option on 1 more
Saudi Arabia	(1400)	IRIS-T	SRAAM	2009	2010	(50)	For Tornado and Typhoon combat aircraft
Singapore	8	BR-710	Turbofan	2007	2009-2010	(8)	For 4 G-550 AEW aircraft from USA and Israel
	(110)	Leopard-2A4	Tank	2007	2007-2010	(69)	Ex-FRG; modernized before delivery; no. may be up to 182 (possibly incl some for spares only)
		Buffel	ARV	(2008)			
South Africa	(170)	MILAN	Anti-tank missile	2008	2009-2010	(170)	EUR11 m deal; MILAN-3 version
South Korea	(1306)	MTU-881	Diesel engine	(1998)	1999-2010	(535)	For K-9 self-propelled guns and K-10 ALV produced in South Korea
	(40)	MTU-1163	Diesel engine	(2005)	2008-2010	(6)	For 20 Gumdoksuri (PKM-X) FAC produced in South Korea
Spain	(212)	MTU-183	Diesel engine	2003	2005-2010	(151)	For 212 Pizarro (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain
	2	MAN-3240	Diesel engine	2004	2010	2	For Juan Carlos AALS/aircraft carrier produced in Spain
	12	MTU-396	Diesel engine	(2004)			For 4 S-80A submarines produced in Spain
	40	DM-2A4 Seehecht	AS/ASW torpedo	2005	2007 2010	42	EUR76 m deal; for S-80A submarines
	43	Taurus KEPD-350	ASM	2005	2007-2010	43	EUR57 m deal

	21	MTU-183	Diesel engine	2007	2010	(4)	For 21 Piranha-3 APC from Canada
	4	Lance MTS	IFV turret	(2009)			For Piranha-3C IFV from Switzerland
Sweden	6	PiPz-3 Kodiak	AEV	2008			Delivery 2011-2012
Switzerland	12	PiPz-3 Kodiak	AEV	2007	2009-2010	(7)	CHF95-129 m (\$80-105 m) deal
Turkey	470	MTU-881	Diesel engine	(2001)	2004-2010	(378)	For 170 Sabra-3 (modernized M-60) tanks from Israel and 300 K-9 self-propelled guns from South Korea
	298	Leopard-2A4	Tank	2005	2006-2010	(298)	Ex-FRG; EUR365 m deal (incl EUR70 m for FRG and EUR295 m for FRG industry for technology transfers)
	4	MTU-595	Diesel engine	2008			For 2 Heybeliyada (MilGem) frigates produced in Turkey
	(504)	MTU-883	Diesel engine	(2010)			For K-2 tank from South Korea
UAE	436	MTU-883	Diesel engine	1993	1994-2010	(436)	For 390 Leclerc tanks and 46 Leclerc ARV from France
	(24)	MTU-595	Diesel engine	(2003)			For 6 Baynunah corvettes from France
	3	COBRA	Arty locating radar	2009	2010	(3)	
	4	MTU-4000	Diesel engine	2010			For 2 Falaj-2 corvettes from Italy
UK		DM-702 SMART-155	Guided shell	2007	2008-2010	(2500)	GBP83 m (\$160 m) 'BSFM' programme
	23	G-115	Trainer aircraft	2009	2009-2010	(23)	Owned and operated by civilian company for training of UK pilots; UK designation Tutor T-1
USA	(7)	TRS-3D	Air/sea search radar		2006-2010	(4)	For 2 Freedom (LCS) frigate and 4 Legend (NSC) OPV produced in USA and 1 land-based site; TRS-3D/16 version
Venezuela	(16)	MTU-1163	Diesel engine	(2006)	2010	(4)	For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) OPV from Spain
L: Argentina	4	Fassmer-1850	OPV	2007			'POM' programme; delivery from 2011
Australia	(259)	Waran	APC	2002	2007-2010	(259)	Part of AUD500 m (\$280 m) 'Project Land-106 Phase-2'; Australian M-113A1 APC rebuilt to Waran; assembled from kits in Australia; Australian designation M-113AS4; delivery delayed from 2004-2009 to 2007-2010
	(81)	Waran	APC	2008	2010	(10)	Australian M-113A1 APCs rebuilt to Waran; assembled from kits in Australia; Australian designation M-113AS4; delivery 2010-2011
Belgium	220	Dingo-2	APC/ISV	2005	2005-2010	(196)	EUR170 m 'MPPV' programme (offsets incl production of components in Belgium); option on 132 more; incl 10 ambulance and 52 CP version; delivery 2005-2011
Chile	2	Fassmer-1850	OPV	(2009)			'Danubio-4' programme; Chilean designation Piloto Pardo
Colombia	1	Fassmer-1850	OPV	2008			Delivery 2011
Greece	3	Type-214	Submarine	2000	2010	1	Part of EUR1.8 b Archimedes deal (offsets 115% incl modernizing Greek shipyard for submarine production); Greek designation Katsonis; delivery delayed several years after disagreement between Greece and producer; delivery 2010-2012/2013
	1	Type-214	Submarine	2002			Delivery 2013
	(350)	IRIS-T	SRAAM	(2004)	2007-2010	(200)	Greece funds 8% of IRIS-T programme incl production of components in Greece; option on 100 more
	2	Type-214	Submarine	2010			Replacing order for modernization of 2 Greek Type-209/1200 submarines; delivery 2017-2018
India		MILAN	Anti-tank missile	(1979)	1984-2010	(18900)	MILAN-2 and MILAN-2T version; ordered from French-FRG company; most produced in India; incl for BMP-2 IFV; delivery to be finished by 2011/2012
	(56)	Do-228MP	MP aircraft	1983	1986-2010	(56)	Incl some 30-36 for coast guard
	12	Do-228	Light transport ac	(2007)	2009-2010	(12)	
Italy	(444)	IRIS-T	SRAAM	(2003)	2006-2010	(234)	Italy funds 19% of IRIS-T programme incl production of components in Italy
Latvia	5	SWATH-125t	Patrol/MCM craft	(2008)			Latvian designation Skrunda; incl 2 produced in Latvia; delivery 2011-2013
Malaysia	6	MEKO-A100	Frigate	1999	2006-2010	6	MYR6.8 b (\$2 b) 'New Generation Patrol Vessel' (NGPV) programme (offsets incl production of at least 30% of components and assembly of 4 in Malaysia; original MYR5.4 b
							cost increased with MYR1.4 b and delivery delayed due to problems of producer); MEKO-100RMN version; Malaysian designation Kedah
Netherlands	57	PzH-2000 155mm	Self-propelled gun	2002	2004-2010	(57)	\$420 m deal (offsets 100% incl production of components in Netherlands); 18 to be sold immediately after delivery to Netherlands
Poland	2	MEKO-A100	Frigate	2001			Polish designation Project-621 Gawron-2; option on 2-5 more; delivery delayed for financial reasons from 2003 to 2017 and possibly to be cancelled
South Korea	6	Type-214	Submarine	2008			'KSS-2' programme; delivery 2014-2020
Spain	219	Leopard-2A6	Tank	1998	2003-2010	(190)	Part of EUR1.9 b deal (offsets 80% incl production of 189 in Spain); Leopard-2E version; delivery 2003-2011/2012
	770	IRIS-T	SRAAM	2009			EUR247 m deal (Spain funds 5% of IRIS-T programme incl production of components in Spain)
Sweden	(250)	IRIS-T	SRAAM	(2004)	2009-2010	(250)	Sweden funds 18% of IRIS-T programme (incl production of components in Sweden)
Taiwan	90	MTU-4000	Diesel engine	2007	2009-2010	(42)	\$149 m deal; for 30 KH-6 FAC produced in Taiwan
Turkey	6	Frankenthal/Type-332	MCM ship	1999	2005-2010	6	\$625 m deal; 5 produced in Turkey; Turkish designation Aydin or Alanya
	2	Kiliç	FAC	(2004)	2009	1	Delivery 2009-2011
	6	Type-214	Submarine	2009			EUR2 b deal; delivery 2015-2020
USA	(345)	BK-117/EC-145	Helicopter	2006	2006-2010	(137)	\$3 b 'LUH' programme (incl 20 years support); EC-145 version; US designation UH-72A Lakota
	5	BK-117/EC-145	Helicopter	(2008)	2009-2010	(5)	EC-145 version; US designation H-72A